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DA 02 04 C West Elevation 23/06/2023 

DA 03 01 E Section A 12/09/2023 

DA 03 02 E Section B 12/09/2023 

DA 03 10 D Ramp Sections 12/09/2023 

DA 06 01 B Adaptable Apartment Type 2A 23/06/2023 

DA 06 02 B Adaptable Apartment Type 2B 23/06/2023 

DA 06 03 D Storage Plans and Schedule 12/09/2023 

DA 06 13 H GFA Plans 9/10/2023 

DA 06 14 E Deep Soil & Landscape Planting Compliance 9/08/2023 

DA 06 15 D Communal Open Space Compliance 3/08/2023 

DA 06 20 D LHA Apartments 12/09/2023 

 
b) detail on the background of clause 73 of the State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 

requiring that build to rent developments be maintained as such (as set out in clause 73) for only 15 
years;  

In July 2020, the NSW Government announced a 50% land tax discount for new build to rent 

(BTR) housing projects until 2024 in section 9E of the Land Tax Management Act 1956. Section 9E 

includes implications relating to tax liability for a BTR development if the land or the building is 

subdivided within a 15 year period of development.  

On 12 February 2021, the State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 

(ARH SEPP), now State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 (Housing SEPP) was 

amended to introduce planning considerations for BTR developments. The 15 year minimum 

period for BTR developments within the Housing SEPP aligns with the planning and land tax 

systems. 

c) advise how many undersized apartments pursuant to the ADG will have balconies 
 

The proposal includes 24 apartments that are undersized as per the ADG. All 24 apartments are 
studio apartments on levels 8 31 with an internal area of 33 square metres (m2) which is less 
than 35 m2 recommended by the Apartment Design Guide (ADG). These 24 apartments do not 
have balconies. 
 
The Department has assessed the application against the ADG requirements in Section 6.4 and 
Appendix B of the Department’s Assessment Report and was satisfied the undersized studio 
apartments are acceptable as they are fully furnished and over 600m2 of communal indoor and 
outdoor spaces is proposed to offset the undersized apartments that do not provide a balcony. 
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d) advise whether the Department is satisfied that accessibility and adequate access can be 
maintained when the Tea Room is being utilised as a rental sales premise 

 
The Department is satisfied that accessibility and adequate access can be provided to the 
development. Pedestrian access is proposed along Harris Street and Hassell Street and are 
connected via the main build to rent lobby. Appropriate access for people with a disability would 
be provided via the ramp from Harris Street and a designated lift on Hassell Street. 
 
The Department considers the proposed commercial/retail uses on the ground floor are 
acceptable and notes that the use of these spaces would not affect the identified accessible 
paths of travel. 
 
Conditions A6 and A7 of the recommended consent specify that the fit out of all 
commercial/retail premises would not be approved by the consent. These works would be 
subject to a separate approval process, except where exempt of complying development 
applies. These conditions would apply to the Tea Room or any potential rental suite fit out (if 
proposed). 

 
The Applicant provided an Access Design Consultant statement that confirms the project is 
capable of providing appropriate accessibility across the site and is capable of meeting the 
minimum provisions of the Building Code of Australia (BCA) & Disability (Access to Premises – 
Buildings) Standards 2010. Condition B26 of the recommended consent requires that works must 
be designed and constructed to provide access and facilities for people with a disability in 
accordance with the BCA. 
 

e) advise whether the Department considered the potential event of the proposed Hassall Street 
accessible lift being non operational. Does the Department consider that the development makes 
appropriate provision for equitable access and meets the relevant requirements. 

 
Pedestrian access is proposed along Harris Street and Hassell Street and are connected via the 
main build to rent lobby. In the event that the lift is non operational equitable access is available 
by the ramp access along Harris Street. 
 
As noted above, the Applicant provided an Access Design Consultant statement that confirms 
the project is capable of providing appropriate accessibility across the site and is capable of 
meeting the minimum provisions of the BCA & Disability (Access to Premises – Buildings) 
Standards 2010.  

 
f) in a quantified and tabulated format, confirm all the elements of the application that have not met 

the minimum requirements of relevant planning instruments and guidelines, as well as the 
Department’s reasoning as to why these non complying elements have been recommended for 
approval. 
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The Department has provided a quantified and tabulated assessment against the relevant 
planning instrument and guidelines in Appendix B of the Department’s Assessment Report. 

 
g) please advise why three electric vehicle charging points were incorporated into the development 

and if there are any relevant criteria or development standards requiring a certain number or 
percentage of EV ready spaces be provided; and 

 
The Department received Independent Traffic and Transport Advice which was provided at 
Appendix E to the Department’s assessment report. This advice recommended three EV electric 
vehicle charging spaces.  
 
Following the referral to the IPC, the Applicant has committed to including EV charging points to 
5% of all car parking spaces (4 spaces) and 25% of car parking spaces (18 spaces) to be EV
ready. This would align the proposal to the Green Star requirement for a Sustainable Transport 
Plan. Condition A13 requires all new buildings and structures must be constructed in accordance 
with the relevant requirements of the BCA.  
 
The Applicant has documented this in email correspondence dated 9 February (Attachment B). 
 
The Department therefore recommends amending Condition B27 (e) to require: 
(e)  provision for four (4) electric vehicles (EV) charging spaces to be located within the 73 

car parking spaces and 18 EV car parking spaces must be EV ready.  
 

h) if available to the Department, please advise what, if anything, has historically been located on the 

site. 

The Applicant provided a statement of heritage impact (November 2022) within the EIS package. 

The statement included a brief overview of the sites history as follows: 

 1793-1876:  A part of Harris Farm.  

 1876-1868: Subdivided as part of George Wigram Allen's Harris Park Subdivision.  

 1878-1941:  Eliza Howe's cottage and dairy.  

 1941-2002:  Three individual homes which had various ownership throughout the period.  

 2002-2005: The homes were demolished by the previous landowner (prior to Novus).  

 2005-2022:  Vacant land.  

 2022: The site accommodated a vacant display suite which was removed by the tenant in 

September 2022.
















